BAG19D26 Thune_klobuchar_) (modified)



AMENDMENT NO.

Calendar No.____

Purpose: To require the Director of the National Institute of Standards and Technology to establish a voluntary cybersecurity exchange program.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES-116th Cong., 1st Sess.

S.2775

To improve the cyber workforce of the United States, and for other purposes.

Referred to the Committee on ______ and ordered to be printed

Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed

AMENDMENT intended to be proposed by Mr. THUNE (for himself, Ms. KLOBUCHAR, and Ms. ROSEN)

Viz:

1 In section 2(c), at the end, add the following:

(4) EXCHANGE PROGRAM.—The Director of the 2 National Institute of Standards and Technology, in 3 coordination with the Director of the Office of Per-4 sonnel Management, shall establish a voluntary pro-5 gram for the exchange of employees engaged in one 6 of the cybersecurity work roles identified in the Na-7 8 tional Initiative for Cybersecurity Education (NICE) 9 Cybersecurity Workforce Framework (NIST Special Publication 800–181), or successor framework, be-10 tween the National Institute of Standards and Tech-11

BAG19D26

 $\mathbf{2}$

nology and private sector institutions, including a
nonpublic or commercial business, a research institu tion, or an institution of higher education, as the Di rector of the National Institute of Standards and
Technology considers feasible.